

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

Kevin Moitoso, Tim Lewis, Mary Lee Torline, and Sheryl Arndt, individually and as representatives of a class of similarly situated persons, and on behalf of the Fidelity Retirement Savings Plan,

Plaintiffs,

v.

FMR LLC, the FMR LLC Funded Benefits Investment Committee, the FMR LLC Retirement Committee, Fidelity Management & Research Company, FMR Co., Inc., and Fidelity Investments Institutional Operations Company, Inc.,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:18-cv-12122-WGY

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN  
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'  
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY  
APPROVAL OF CLASS  
ACTION SETTLEMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 2

I. PROCEDURAL HISTORY ..... 2

    A. Pleadings ..... 2

    B. Court Proceedings ..... 4

    C. Discovery ..... 5

II. OVERVIEW OF SETTLEMENT TERMS ..... 6

    A. The Class ..... 6

    B. Monetary Relief ..... 6

    C. Prospective Relief ..... 7

    D. Release of Claims ..... 7

    E. Independent Fiduciary Review ..... 8

    F. Class Notices and Settlement Administration ..... 8

    G. Attorneys’ Fees and Administrative Expenses ..... 9

ARGUMENT ..... 9

I. STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 9

II. THE SETTLEMENT SATISFIES THE STANDARD FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL ..... 11

    A. The Settlement Is the Product of Arm’s-Length Negotiations Between Experienced Counsel After Extensive Litigation and Adequate Class Representation ..... 12

    B. The Settlement Provides Significant Relief to the Class and Does So Through an Effective Distribution Method that Treats Class Members Equitably ..... 13

    C. Plaintiffs Would Have Faced Potential Litigation Risks and Substantial Delay in the Absence of the Settlement ..... 17

III. THE CLASS NOTICE PLAN IS REASONABLE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED ..... 19

IV. THE PROPOSED CLASS DEFINITION IS CONSISTENT WITH THE CLASS PREVIOUSLY CERTIFIED BY  
THE COURT .....20

CONCLUSION.....20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Abbott v. Lockheed Martin Corp.*,  
2015 WL 4398475 (S.D. Ill. July 17, 2015) .....19

*Bezdek v. Vibram USA Inc.*,  
79 F. Supp. 3d 324 (D. Mass. 2015) .....12, 15

*Bezdek v. Vibram USA Inc.*,  
809 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2015).....12

*Brotherston v. Putnam Invs., LLC*,  
907 F.3d 17 (1st Cir. 2018).....17

*Brotherston v Putnam Invs., LLC*,  
No. 1:15-cv-13825, ECF No. 214 (Apr. 17, 2020) .....15

*Brotherston v. Putnam Invs., LLC*,  
No. 1:15-cv-13825, ECF No. 220 (Apr. 29, 2020) .....13

*Bussie v. Allmerica Fin. Corp.*,  
50 F. Supp. 2d 59 (D. Mass. 1999) .....12

*City P’ship Co. v. Atl. Acquisition Ltd. P’ship*,  
100 F.3d 1041 (1st Cir. 1996).....12

*Del Sesto v. Prospect Chartercare, LLC*,  
2019 WL 2162083 (D.R.I. May 17, 2019) .....11

*Gordan v. Mass. Mutual Life Ins. Co.*,  
No. 3:13-cv-30184, ECF No. 144 (Nov. 3, 2016) .....16

*Greenspun v. Bogan*,  
492 F.2d 375 (1st Cir. 1974).....20

*Hill v. State Street Corp.*,  
2015 WL 127728 (D. Mass. Jan. 8, 2015) .....12, 17, 18, 20

*Hochstadt v. Boston Scientific Corp.*,  
708 F. Supp. 2d 95 (D. Mass. 2010) .....10, 15

*In re Lupron Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.*,  
228 F.R.D. 75 (D. Mass. 2005).....10, 17

*In re M3 Power Razor Sys. Mktg. & Sales Practice Litig.*,  
270 F.R.D. 45 (D. Mass. 2010).....10

*In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.*,  
330 F.R.D. 11 (E.D.N.Y. 2019).....11

*In re Pharm.*,  
588 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2009).....10

*In re Relafen Antitrust Litig.*,  
231 F.R.D. 52 (D. Mass. 2005).....16

*Johnson v. Fujitsu Tech. & Business of America, Inc.*,  
2018 WL 2183253 (N.D. Cal. May 11, 2018).....15

*Kemp-DeLisser v. Saint Francis Hospital and Medical Center*,  
2016 WL 6542707 (D. Conn. Nov. 3, 2016) .....18

*Krueger v. Ameriprise Fin., Inc.*,  
2015 WL 4246879 (D. Minn. July 13, 2015) .....16, 19

*Kruger v. Novant Health, Inc.*,  
2016 WL 6769066 (M.D.N.C. Sept. 29, 2016).....16, 19

*Marcoux v. Szwed*,  
2017 WL 679150 (D. Me. Feb. 21, 2017) .....15

*Nilsen v. York Cty.*,  
400 F. Supp. 2d 266 (D. Me. 2005) .....15

*Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts*,  
472 U.S. 797 (1985).....20

*Price v. Eaton Vance Corp.*,  
No. 18-12098, ECF No. 32 (May 6, 2019).....15

*Price v. Eaton Vance Corp.*,  
No. 18-12098, ECF No. 45 (May 22, 2019) .....13, 20

*Price v. Eaton Vance Corp.*,  
No. 18-12098, ECF No. 62 (Nov. 22, 2019).....16

*Price v. Eaton Vance Corp.*,  
No. 18-12098, ECF No. 63 (Nov. 25, 2019).....16

*Puerto Rico Dairy Farmers Ass’n v. Pagan*,  
748 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2014).....10

*Rolland v. Cellucci*,  
191 F.R.D. 3 (D. Mass. 2000).....12

*Sacerdote v. New York Univ.*,  
328 F. Supp. 3d 273 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....16, 18

*Simerlein v. Toyota Motor Corp.*,  
2019 WL 1435055 (D. Conn. Jan. 14, 2019).....11

*Sims v. BB&T Corp.*, No. 1:15-cv-732,  
ECF No. 437 (M.D.N.C. Nov. 30, 2018).....16

*Swinton v. SquareTrade, Inc.*,  
2019 WL 617791 (S.D. Iowa Feb. 14, 2019).....11

*Tibble v. Edison Int’l*,  
2017 WL 3523737 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 16, 2017).....19

*Tussey v. ABB, Inc.*,  
850 F.3d 951 (8th Cir. 2017) .....19

*Urakhchin v. Allianz Asset Mgmt. of Am., L.P.*,  
No. 8:15-cv-01614, ECF No. 185 (C.D. Cal. July 30, 2018) .....15

*Velazquez v. Mass. Fin. Services Co.*,  
No. 17-cv-11249, ECF No. 91-1 (June 14, 2019).....16

*Velazquez v. Mass. Fin. Services Co.*,  
No. 17-cv-11249, ECF No. 108 (Dec. 5, 2019).....13

*Wildman v. Am. Century Servs., LLC*,  
362 F. Supp. 3d 685 (W.D. Mo. 2019) .....16, 18

**Rules, Regulations and Statutes**

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23 .....3

29 U.S.C. § 1106(b)(3) .....3

29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3).....8

68 Fed. Reg. 75632 .....8

75 Fed. Reg. 33830 .....9, 10, 11, 19, 20

**Other Authorities**

MANUAL FOR COMPLEX LITIGATION (Fourth) § 13.14 (2004) .....10

Restatement (Third) of Trusts, § 100 cmt. b(1) (2012).....18
